in an understatement of deferred revenue that affected multiple accounting periods. We corrected the error by
(i) adjusting our April 1, 2011 stockholders’ equity balance to correct misstatements in years prior to fiscal 2012
and (ii) recognizing an adjustment in our fiscal 2014 Consolidated Statements of Income to correct misstatements
in fiscal years 2014, 2013 and 2012. The adjustment recognized in the fourth quarter of our fiscal 2014
Consolidated Statements of Income reduced revenue by $28 million and net income by $22 million. The
adjustment related to years prior to fiscal 2012 decreased stockholders’ equity by $49 million and increased long-
term deferred revenue by $67 million as of April 1, 2011. The errors were not material to the Consolidated
Statements of Income in our fiscal years 2013 and 2012 or the quarters in our fiscal year 2014. The adjustment to
correct the cumulative misstatement to stockholders’ equity was also not material as of April 1, 2011.

The following table presents the changes to financial statement line items to correct the cumulative
misstatement in our fiscal 2012 Consolidated Balance Sheet:

As of March 30, 2012

As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

(Dollars in millions)
Long-term deferred revenue $ 529 $ 67 $ 596
Long-term deferred tax liabilities $ 288 $ (18) $ 270
Accumulated deficit (1) $ (2,859) $ 60 $ (2,799)

(1) Adjustment includes a decrease of $109 million to accumulated deficit related to change in accounting policy
for sales commissions, offset by an increase of $49 million related to the correction in deferred revenue. See sales
commissions policy below.

The misstatement did not affect our balance of cash and cash equivalents and as a result did not change net
cash flows from operating, investing, or financing activities in our Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.

Financial instruments

For assets and liabilities measured at fair value, such amounts are based on an expected exit price
representing the amount that would be received on the sale of an asset or paid to transfer a liability, as the case

[…]

million, respectively. During the year ended March 28, 2014, we capitalized $172 million of commission costs
and amortized $195 million to sales expense, respectively. During the years ended March 29, 2013, and
March 30, 2012, we deferred $190 million and $210 million of commission costs and amortized $208 million and
$186 million to sales expense, respectively.

We believe this change in accounting policy is preferable as the direct and incremental commission costs are
closely related to the revenue, and therefore they should be recorded as an asset and recognized as an expense
over the same period that the related revenue is recognized.

The cumulative effect of the change on accumulated deficit was $98 million as of April 1, 2011. The
cumulative effect of the change on accumulated deficit and accumulated other comprehensive income was $109
million and $3 million, respectively, as of March 30, 2012. The following tables present the changes to financial
statement line items as a result of the accounting change for the periods presented in the accompanying
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements:

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 29, 2013

As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

(Dollars in millions)
Deferred income taxes $ 198 $ (29) $ 169
Deferred commissions $ - $ 130 $ 130
Long-term deferred commissions $ - $ 29 $ 29
Other long-term assets $ 124 $ (1) $ 123
Other current liabilities $ 313 $ 5 $ 318
Long-term deferred tax liabilities (1) $ 403 $ 6 $ 409
Accumulated other comprehensive income (1) $ 197 $ 5 $ 202
Accumulated deficit (1) $ (2,096) $ 50 $ (2,046)

(1) Adjustment includes a decrease of $17 million in long-term deferred tax liability, an increase of $3 million in
accumulated other comprehensive income, and an increase of $49 million in accumulated deficit, related to the
correction of the deferred revenue error. See discussion of immaterial correction of previously provided financial
information above.

72

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

Year Ended
March 29, 2013

Year Ended
March 30, 2012

As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

(In millions, except per share data)
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing $ 2,735 $ 17 $ 2,752 $ 2,814 $ (25) $ 2,789
Provision for income taxes $ 258 $ (7) $ 251 $ 298 $ 10 $ 308

Net income attributable to
Symantec Corporation
stockholders $ 765 $ (10) $ 755 $ 1,172 $ 15 $ 1,187

Net income per share attributable
to Symantec Corporation
stockholders — basic $ 1.09 $ (0.01) $ 1.08 $ 1.58 $ 0.02 $ 1.60

Net income per share attributable
to Symantec Corporation
stockholders — diluted $ 1.08 $ (0.02) $ 1.06 $ 1.57 $ 0.02 $ 1.59

Weighted-average shares
outstanding attributable to
Symantec Corporation
stockholders — basic 701 - 701 741 - 741

Weighted-average shares
outstanding attributable to
Symantec Corporation
stockholders — diluted 711 - 711 748 - 748

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

Year Ended
March 29, 2013

Year Ended
March 30, 2012

As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

(Dollars in millions)
Net income $ 765 $ (10) $ 755 $ 1,172 $ 15 $ 1,187
Net foreign currency translation

adjustments (1) $ 7 $ - $ 7 $ 4 $ 1 $ 5
Comprehensive income (1) $ 789 $ (10) $ 779 $ 1,174 $ 16 $ 1,190

(1) Adjustment includes an increase of $1 million in net foreign currency and comprehensive income for the year
ended March 29, 2013, and an increase of $2 million in net foreign currency and comprehensive income for the
year ended March 30, 2012, related to the correction of the deferred revenue error. See discussion of immaterial
correction of previously provided financial information above.

The change in accounting policy does not affect our balance of cash and cash equivalents and as a result did
not change net cash flows from operating, investing, or financing activities in our Consolidated Statement of